

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ADMIRALTY AND VICE-ADMIRALTY JURISDICTION**

COMMERCIAL ADMIRALTY SUIT NO. 82 OF 2021
Coastal Marine Construction and Engineering Ltd. ... Plaintiff
Versus
M.V. Lima V and others ... Defendants

WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 1006 OF 2022
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 3233 OF 2022
COUNTER CLAIM NO. 8 OF 2022
IN
COMMERCIAL ADMIRALTY SUIT NO. 82 OF 2021
AND
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 5473 OF 2025
IN
COUNTER CLAIM NO. 8 OF 2022

Mr. Ram Jay Narayan i/b Ashwin Shanker for the Plaintiff.
Ms. Kavya Banerjee i/b Manoj Khatri and Mr. Arnab Ghosh for the Defendants.

CORAM : ABHAY AHUJA, J.
DATE : 17th OCTOBER 2025

P.C. :

1. Ms. Banerjee, learned Counsel appears for the Defendants in the Suit and submits that in the Interim Application seeking rejection of the counter claim filed by the Defendants, copy of the rejoinder has been received only just now and that some time be granted to take instructions on the same.
2. At her request, list on **12th December, 2025**. Registry to accept the rejoinder.

(ABHAY AHUJA, J.)